GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 474
TO BE ANSWERED ON 20™ JULY, 2018

NRHM

474. SHRI JUGAL KISHORE:
SHRI ALOK SANJAR:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:

(a) the aims, objectives and present status of National Rural Health Mission (NRHM) in the country, State/UT-wise including Jammu and Kashmir and Madhya Pradesh;

(b) the amount of money allocated to the States under this mission by the Government in the previous budget, State/ UT-wise;

(c) whether the Government proposes to increase this budget keeping in mind the special status of Jammu and Kashmir and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the details of achievements made under the said scheme during the last three years, State/UT -
wise including Madhya Pradesh?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(@ Nationa Rural Health Mission (NRHM) is now a sub-Mission under the overarching
National Health Mission (NHM), along with National Urban Health Mission (NUHM) as the other sub-Mission. It is implemented in al the States’UTs in the country including Jammu and Kashmir and Madhya Pradesh. The National Health Mission (NHM) aims for attainment of universal access to equitable, affordable and quality health care services, accountable and responsive to people’s needs, with effective inter-sectora convergent action to address the wider socia determinants of health.
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The objectives of NHM are summarised as under:

I. Reduction in child and maternal mortality
ii. Prevention and control of communicable and non-communicable diseases, including locally endemic diseases.

iii. Accessto integrated comprehensive primary health care.

iv. Population stabilisation, gender equality and demographic balance.

v. Revitalizelocal health traditions & mainstream AY USH.

vi. Universa access to public services for food and nutrition, sanitation and hygiene and universal access to public health care services with emphasis on services addressing women’s and children’s health and universal immunisation.

vii. Promotion of healthy life styles.

(b): Statement showing State-wise release under NHM for 10th Plan (2005-06 to 2006-07),
11th Plan (2007-08 to 2011-12), 12th Plan (2012-13 to 2016-17) and 2017-18 isat Annexure-I.

(c): At present there is no such proposal to increase the budget for the State of Jammu and Kashmir, the following financial benefits have been given to the State under NHM:

(i) Centre — State funding pattern is 90:10 whereas it is 60:40 for other States.

(i) A specia dedicated package of Rs 900 crore spread over 4 years from the financial year 2016-17 to 2019-20 towards Jammu and Kashmir Prime Minister Development
Programme.

(d): The details of achievements made under the NHM during the last three years, State/UT -
wise including Madhya Pradeshisat Annexure-11.


Annexure-I|

Statement Showing State-wise Release under NHM for the F.Y. 2005-06 to 2017-18

Rs. in crore

S| 10th Plan 11th Plan 12th Plan
No. Name of the State/UT (2005-06 to (2007-08 to (2012-13 to 2017-18
’ 2006-07) 2011-12) 2016-17)
1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 19.11 59.07 143.32 33.94
2 Andhra Pradesh 698.36 3870.33 3644.49 875.06
3 Arunachal Pradesh 79.47 290.54 600.32 261.70
4 Assam 494.45 3711.71 4944.74 1392.66
5 Bihar 635.71 4385.47 6106.13 1557.40
6 Chandigarh 8.91 37.47 78.08 20.35
7 Chattisgarh 249.98 1541.41 2275.04 825.76
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 4.89 20.43 55.85 19.14
9 Daman & Diu 5.77 12.81 37.72 10.67
10 Delhi 64.15 543.61 796.12 268.39
11 Goa 9.33 70.67 118.03 26.07
12 Gujarat 479.25 2531.80 4148.97 1221.83
13 Haryana 201.78 1103.19 1665.31 384.25
14 Himachal Pradesh 131.00 552.12 987.36 370.89
15 Jammu & Kashmir 120.77 817.93 1709.56 550.42
16 Jharkhand 295.56 1488.97 2059.21 735.99
17 Karnataka 460.97 2518.36 3650.67 1345.50
18 Kerala 267.08 1642.07 2197.77 586.52
19 Lakshadweep 3.44 7.69 20.37 5.54
20 Madhya Pradesh 684.86 3829.12 5761.46 1696.56
21 Maharashtra 652.79 4674.43 6602.74 1707.60
22 Manipur 67.67 321.92 440.86 163.05
23 Meghalaya 56.52 288.39 613.53 189.02
24 Mizoram 75.66 259.35 427.54 126.95
25 Nagaland 72.51 332.90 517.88 134.86
26 Orissa 434.31 2559.59 3264.77 1216.22
27 Puducherry 9.58 55.47 118.73 35.55
28 Punjab 233.71 1302.72 1672.33 483.74
29 Rajasthan 713.29 4273.25 5596.01 1615.29
30 Sikkim 33.42 140.82 216.76 55.40
31 Tamil Nadu 594.85 3274.82 4913.74 1293.97
32 Tripura 67.99 427.63 920.45 662.42
33 Uttar Pradesh 1732.52 9985.13 14297.79 3509.95
34 Uttarakhand 96.06 715.76 1416.25 493.67
35 West Bengal 678.80 3615.89 4819.28 1232.81
36 Telangana 0.00 0.00 1217.17 356.16
Total 10434.51 61262.82 88056.35 25465.28

Note: The above releases relate to Central Govt. Grants & do not include State share contribution.


Achievementsduring last three years

Annexure — |1

Sl. States CrudeBirth Rate Crude Death Rate Infant Mortality Rate | Neo-natal Mortality Rate | Under 5 Mortality Rate Total Fertility Rate
No.
2014 2015 | 2016* 2014 | 2015 | 2016* 2014 | 2015 | 2016* | 2014 2015 | 2016* | 2014 | 2015 | 2016* [ 2014 | 2015 2016*
ALL INDIA 21.0 20.8 204 6.7 6.5 6.4 39 37 34 26 25 24 45 43 39 2.3 2.3 2.3
1 | AndhraPradesh 17.0 16.8 16.4 7.3 7.1 6.8 39 37 34 26 24 23 40 39 37 1.8 17 17
2 | Assam 224 22.0 21.7 7.2 7.1 6.7 49 47 44 26 25 23 66 62 52 2.3 2.3 2.3
3 | Bihar 25.9 26.3 26.8 6.2 6.2 6.0 42 42 38 27 28 27 53 48 43 3.2 3.2 3.3
4 | Chhattisgarh 234 23.2 22.8 7.7 7.5 7.4 43 41 39 28 27 26 49 48 49 2.6 25 25
5 | Gujarat 20.6 20.4 20.1 6.2 6.1 6.1 35 33 30 24 23 21 41 39 33 2.3 2.2 2.2
6 | Haryana 21.2 20.9 20.7 6.1 6.1 5.9 36 36 33 23 24 22 40 43 37 2.3 2.2 2.3
7 | Jharkhand 23.8 235 229 5.9 5.8 55 34 32 29 25 23 21 44 39 33 2.8 2.7 2.6
8 | Karnataka 18.1 17.9 17.6 6.8 6.6 6.7 29 28 24 20 19 18 31 31 29 1.8 1.8 1.8
9 | Kerda 14.8 14.8 14.3 6.6 6.6 7.6 12 12 10 6 6 6 13 13 11 1.9 1.8 1.8
10 | Madhya Pradesh 25.7 255 25.1 7.8 7.5 7.1 52 50 47 35 34 32 65 62 55 2.8 2.8 2.8
11 | Maharashtra 16.5 16.3 15.9 6.0 5.8 5.9 22 21 19 16 15 13 23 24 21 1.8 1.8 1.8
12 | Odisha 19.4 19.2 18.6 7.9 7.6 7.8 49 46 44 36 35 32 60 56 50 2.1 2.0 2.0
13 | Punjab 15.5 15.2 14.9 6.4 6.2 6.0 24 23 21 14 13 13 27 27 24 1.7 1.7 1.7
14 | Rajasthan 25.0 24.8 24.3 6.4 6.3 6.1 46 43 41 32 30 28 51 50 45 2.8 2.7 2.7
15 | Tamil Nadu 15.4 15.2 15.0 7.0 6.7 6.4 20 19 17 14 14 12 21 20 19 1.7 1.6 1.6
16 | Telangana 18.0 17.8 17.5 6.7 6.5 6.1 35 34 31 25 23 21 37 34 34 1.8 1.8 1.7
17 | Uttar Pradesh 27.0 26.7 26.2 7.4 7.2 6.9 48 46 43 32 31 30 57 51 47 3.2 3.1 3.1
18 | West Bengal 15.6 15.5 15.4 6.1 5.9 5.8 28 26 25 19 18 17 30 30 27 1.6 1.6 1.6
19 | Arunachal Pradesh 19.2 18.8 18.9 6.6 6.0 6.2 30 30 36 . . . . . . . . .
20 | Dehi 16.8 16.4 15.5 3.8 3.6 4.0 20 18 18 13 14 12 21 20 22 1.7 1.7 1.6
21 | Goa 12.9 12.7 12.9 6.6 6.4 6.7 10 9 8 . . . . . . . . .
22 | Himachal Pradesh 16.4 16.3 16.0 6.7 6.6 6.8 32 28 25 25 19 16 36 33 27 1.7 1.7 1.7
23 | Jammu & Kashmir 16.8 16.2 15.7 5.1 4.9 5.0 34 26 24 26 20 18 35 28 26 1.7 1.6 1.7
24 | Manipur 14.6 14.4 12.9 4.3 4.0 4.5 11 9 11
25 | Meghalaya 24.1 23.7 23.7 7.5 7.4 6.6 46 42 39
26 | Mizoram 16.4 16.2 15.5 4.3 4.2 4.2 32 32 27
27 | Nagaland 15.3 14.8 14.0 3.1 3.0 4.5 14 12 12
28 | Sikkim 17.1 17.0 16.6 5.1 5.0 4.7 19 18 16
29 | Tripura 14.9 14.7 13.7 4.7 5.2 5.5 21 20 24 . . . . . . . . .
30 | Uttarakhand 18.2 17.8 16.6 6.0 6.4 6.7 33 34 38 26 28 30 36 38 41 2.0 2.0 1.9
31 | A&N Idands 14.7 12.0 11.7 4.6 5.0 5.2 22 20 16
32 | Chandigarh 14.3 13.7 13.9 4.0 4.4 4.5 23 21 14
33 | D&N Havdli 25.6 255 245 4.2 3.9 4.0 26 21 17
34 | Daman & Diu 17.3 17.1 24.0 4.6 4.7 4.6 18 18 19
35 | Lakshadweep 14.0 14.7 18.9 6.1 6.2 6.0 20 20 19
36 | Puducherry 14.6 13.8 13.9 6.6 6.8 7.2 14 11 10

.. hot available

* |atest available


MATERNAL MORTALITY RATIO (per 1,00,000 live births)

India/States 2010-12 2011-13 2014-16*
India 178 167 130
Andhra Pradesh 110 92 74
Assam 328 300 237
Bihar/Jharkhand 219 208 165
Gujarat 122 112 91
Haryana 146 127 101
Karnataka 144 133 108
Keraa 66 61 46
Madhya Pr/Chhatisgarh 230 221 173
Maharashtra 87 68 61
Odisha 235 222 180
Punjab 155 141 122
Rajasthan 255 244 199
Tamil Nadu 90 79 66
Telangana . . 81
Uttar Pradesh/Uttarakhand 292 285 201
West Bengal 117 113 101

Source: Registrar General of India, Ministry of Home Affairs (SRS

Estimates). RGI does not publish data of remaining States’UTs

* |atest available


Human Resource In-position (Contractual) under National Health Mission (NHM) during last three

years.
Sl. States/UTs (As on March 2016) (As on March 2017) (As on March 2018)
No.
1 Bihar 15581 13494 13338
2 Chattisgarh 3363 4183 4846
3 Himachal Pradesh 1121 1008 985
4 Jammu & Kashmir 6239 7302 7448
5 Jharkhand 6406 6689 7726
6 Madhya Pradesh 11446 12372 11082
7 Odisha 5888 7584 7903
8 Rajasthan 3950 6832 11789
9 Uttar Pradesh 17541 22340 22972
10 Uttarakhand 1591 1840 2002
11 Arunachal Pradesh 1310 1558 1664
12 Assam 12985 13907 14478
13 Manipur 1202 1491 1512
14 Meghalaya 1150 1584 1575
15 Mizoram 986 1163 1208
16 Nagaland 837 917 962
17 Sikkim 349 380 400
18 Tripura 526 482 497
19 Andhra Pradesh 9803 10622 9522
20 Goa 159 315 399
21 Gujarat 5813 9274 9774
22 Haryana 6996 8035 8024
23 Karnataka 6749 11008 11283
24 Kerala 4628 4826 4696
25 Maharashtra 14215 19036 20888
26 Punjab 5247 5009 4739
27 Tamil Nadu 12770 18596 21542
28 Telangana 6765 10545 11117
29 West Bengal 13382 14543 15192
30 A & N Islands 313 218 213
31 Chandigarh 412 604 601
32 D & N Haveli 255 208 199
33 Daman & Diu 111 127 173
34 Delhi 1001 1840 1756
35 Lakshadweep 176 132 217
36 Puducherry 440 466 461
Total 181706 220530 233183

Source: NHM-MIS report


Status of Selected ASHAs under NHM during last three years.

Sl. | States/UTs

(As on March 2016)

(As on March 2017)

(As on March 2018)

No.
1 Bihar 85387 86219 87424
Chattisgarh 66713 66713 66713
3 Himachal Pradesh 24441 32138 32342
4 | Jammu & 11686 11843 11853
Kashmir
5 Jharkhand 40964 40964 40964
6 Madhya Pradesh 64627 67771 69583
7 Odisha 44583 45273 46757
8 Rajasthan 52407 56050 57829
9 Uttar Pradesh 146588 158897 163108
10 | Uttarakhand 11086 11086 11086
11 | Arunachal 3826 3826 3826
Pradesh
12 | Assam 30730 30619 30619
13 | Manipur 3980 4009 4009
14 | Meghalaya 6354 6516 6516
15 | Mizoram 1091 964 1091
16 | Nagaland 1887 1887 1887
17 | Sikkim 666 641 641
18 | Tripura 7590 7590 7590
19 | Andhra Pradesh 42681 39009 39009
20 | Goa 0 0 0
21 | Gujarat 36029 37607 39078
22 | Haryana 17404 17211 17396
23 | Karnataka 41497 36637 36825
24 | Kerala 31829 28115 28115
25 | Maharashtra 58257 58885 60421
26 | Punjab 18722 18708 18724
27 | Tamil Nadu 3905 3905 3905
28 | Telangana 28439 29257 29257
29 | West Bengal 51322 52825 54406
30 | A& N lIslands 407 407 407
31 | Chandigarh 50 14 14
32 | D & N Haveli 338 338 456
33 | Daman & Diu 80 87 88
34 | Delhi 7118 0 0
35 | Lakshadweep 102 102 105
36 | Puducherry 0 0 0
Total 942786 956113 972044

Source: NHM-MIS report


Status of Ambulances operational

under NHM during last three years.

Sl. | States/UTs (As on March 2016) | (As on March 2017) (As on March 2018)
No.
1 Bihar 885 848 1112
2 Chattisgarh 539 597 600
3 Himachal 320 324 324
Pradesh
4 Jammu & 331 331 331
Kashmir
5 Jharkhand 2322 2657 2730
6 Madhya Pradesh 1594 1426 1346
7 Odisha 935 895 935
8 Rajasthan 1341 1225 1317
9 Uttar Pradesh 2952 3758 3908
10 | Uttarakhand 248 248 248
11 | Arunachal 0 94 123
Pradesh
12 | Assam 931 931 931
13 | Manipur 43 43 43
14 | Meghalaya 42 43 43
15 | Mizoram 60 60 60
16 | Nagaland 75 80 80
17 | Sikkim 0 0 0
18 | Tripura 0 0 0
19 | Andhra Pradesh 439 439 439
20 | Goa 38 36 44
21 | Gujarat 406 406 585
22 | Haryana 375 364 352
23 | Karnataka 911 911 911
24 | Kerala 50 49 43
25 | Maharashtra 3611 3611 3611
26 | Punjab 242 242 242
27 | Tamil Nadu 704 755 829
28 | Telangana 316 316 316
29 | West Bengal 2300 2664 2960
30 | A& N lslands 1 1 1
31 | Chandigarh 15 15 15
32 | D & N Haveli 0 0 0
33 | Daman & Diu 7 7 11
34 | Delhi 120 220 265
35 | Lakshadweep 0 0 0
36 | Puducherry 11 11 11
Total 22164 23607 24766

Source: NHM-MIS report


Status of Mobile Medical Units operational under NHM during last three years.

Sl. States/UTs
No.

(As on March 2016)

(As on March 2017)

(As on March 2018)

1 Bihar 7 6 6
2 Chattisgarh 0 0 0
3 Himachal 0

Pradesh
4 Jammu_ & 11 11 11

Kashmir
5 Jharkhand 94 95 100
6 Madhya Pradesh 80 74 144
7 Odisha 0 9 8
8 Rajasthan 202 206 206
9 Uttar Pradesh 0 0 0
10 | Uttarakhand 8 6 0
11 | Arunachal 16

Pradesh 16 16
12 | Assam 50 50 130
13 | Manipur 9 9 9
14 | Meghalaya 7 4 4
15 Mizoram 9 9 9
16 | Nagaland 11 11 11
17 | Sikkim 4 4 4
18 | Tripura 4 0 0
19 | Andhra Pradesh 0 52 52
20 | Goa 0 0 0
21 | Gujarat 30 69 61
22 | Haryana 9 9 9
23 | Karnataka 0 68 70
24 Kerala 25 25 28
25 | Maharashtra 40 40 40
26 | Punjab 33 33 33
27 | Tamil Nadu 407 407 415
28 | Telangana 0 0 0
29 | West Bengal 48 54 54
30 | A& N lIslands 0 0 0
31 | Chandigarh 7 0 0
32 | D & N Haveli 1 1 1
33 | Daman & Diu 0 0 0
34 | Delhi 2 2 2
35 | Lakshadweep 0 0 0
36 | Puducherry 8 4 4

Total 1122 1274 1427

Source: NHM-MIS report


Status of FRUs operational under NHM during last three years.

Sl. | States/UTs (As on March 2016) | (As on March 2017) (As on March 2018)
No.
1 Bihar 66 68 69
2 Chattisgarh 50 51 55
3 Himachal

Pradesh 24 16 16
4 |Jammu & 99 99 99

Kashmir
5 Jharkhand 59 63 63
6 Madhya Pradesh 104 121 148
7 Odisha 70 85 86
8 Rajasthan 96 72 89
9 Uttar Pradesh 165 165 334
10 | Uttarakhand 54 50 50
11 | Arunachal

Pradesh 13 13 13
12 | Assam 65 69 73
13 | Manipur 7 7 7
14 | Meghalaya 8 8 8
15 | Mizoram 4 4 9
16 | Nagaland 16 16 16
17 | Sikkim 3 3 3
18 | Tripura 11 11 11
19 | Andhra Pradesh 224 235 235
20 | Goa 2 2 2
21 | Gujarat 103 103 122
22 | Haryana 28 28 33
23 | Karnataka 147 147 147
24 | Kerala 84 87 87
25 | Maharashtra 130 144 245
26 | Punjab 205 205 205
27 | Tamil Nadu 528 528 544
28 | Telangana 156 156 156
29 | West Bengal 143 143 143
30 | A& N lIslands 1 1 1
31 | Chandigarh 4 4 4
32 | D & N Haveli 1 2 2
33 | Daman & Diu 4 4 4
34 | Delhi 33 33 33
35 | Lakshadweep 1 1 2
36 | Puducherry 4 4 4

Total 2712 2748 3118

Source: NHM-MIS report


Status of 24x7 PHC under NHM during last three years.

Sl. States/Uts

(As on March 2016)

(As on March 2017)

(As on March 2018)

No.
1 Bihar 496 496 496
2 Chattisgarh 102 226 276
3 Himachal

Pradesh 81 81 81
4 |Jammu & 204 204 204

Kashmir
5 Jharkhand 110 112 114
6 Madhya Pradesh 462 410 744
7 Odisha 126 126 126
8 Rajasthan 1100 1100 1265
9 Uttar Pradesh 396 439 439
10 | Uttarakhand 87 87 87
11 | Arunachal

Pradesh 64 64 64
12 | Assam 552 571 563
13 | Manipur 58 63 66
14 | Meghalaya 58 84 61
15 Mizoram 41 41 41
16 | Nagaland 33 33 33
17 | Sikkim 23 23 24
18 | Tripura 69 69 84
19 | Andhra Pradesh 460 460 564
20 | Goa 14 14 15
21 | Gujarat 333 314 314
22 | Haryana 250 233 254
23 Karnataka 1018 1006 1006
24 | Kerala 168 171 171
25 | Maharashtra 704 704 704
26 | Punjab 211 211 211
27 | Tamil Nadu 1216 1181 1284
28 | Telangana 340 340 340
29 | West Bengal 364 364 234
30 | A& N Islands 20 20 20
31 | Chandigarh 0 0 0
32 | D & N Haveli 7 7 7
33 Daman & Diu 2 2 2
34 | Delhi 1 0 0
35 | Lakshadweep 4 4 3
36 | Puducherry 23 23 23

Total 9197 9283 9920

Source: NHM-MIS report.

